EXTRACT

NAIROBI NGUVU YA PAMOJA DECLARATION ADOPTED BY THE 9TH SUMMIT OF ACP HEADS OF STATE AND GOVERNMENT, 9-10 DECEMBER 2019, NAIROBI, KENYA

11. **We urge** the United Kingdom to comply with the Advisory Opinion of the International Court of Justice of 25 February 2019, which found that the decolonisation process of Mauritius was not lawfully completed upon its accession to independence in 1968, following the separation of the Chagos Archipelago from Mauritius, and the UN General Assembly Resolution 73/295, which demands that the United Kingdom put an end to its unlawful occupation of the Chagos Archipelago.